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BullsEye Telecom, Inc.

South Dakota Tariff No. 2
1% Revised Page 24.1
Cancels Original Page 24.1

SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGULATIONS, (CONT'D)

2.9 Obligations of the Customer (Continued)

2.9.3 Identification and Rating of Toll VoIP-PSTN Traffic (continued)

C.

Calculation and Application of Percent-VolP-PSTN-Usage Factor

The Company will determine the number of Relevant VVoIP-PSTN Traffic minutes of
use ("MOU") to which interstate rates will be applied under Section 2.9.3.C, above,
by applying a Percent VoIP Usage ("PVU") factor to the total intrastate access MOU
(however determined — either based on call detail information or PIU) exchanged
between the Company and the Customer, until July 13, 2012 and after June 30, 2014.
From July 13, 2012 through June 30, 2014, the PVU will be applied to only the
terminating intrastate access MOU. The PVU will be derived and applied as follows:

1)

2)

Except as otherwise provided in Section 2.9.3.C 3) below, the Customer will
calculate and furnish to the Company a factor (the "PVU-A") representing
the whole number percentage of the total intrastate access MOU that the
Customer exchanges with the Company in the State, that (a) is terminating
access sent to the Company and that originates in IP format; or (b) is
originating access received from the Company and terminates in IP format
until July 13, 2012 and after June 30, 2014. From July 13, 2012 through
June 30, 2014, the PVVU will represent only the terminating intrastate access
MOU. This PVU-A shall be based on information such as the number of the
Customer's retail VolP subscriptions in the state (e.g., as reported on FCC
Form 477), traffic studies, actual call detail, or other relevant and verifiable
information.

Except as otherwise provided in Section 2.9.3.C 3) below, the Company
will, likewise, calculate a factor (the "PVU-B") representing the percentage
of the Company's total intrastate access MOU in the State that the Company
originates or terminates in IP format until July 13, 2012 and after June 30,
2014. From July 13, 2012 through June 30, 2014, the PVU will represent
only the terminating intrastate access MOU. This PVU-B shall be based on
information such as the number of the Company's retail VVolIP subscriptions
in the state (e.g., as reported on FCC Form 477), traffic studies, actual call
detail, or other relevant and verifiable information.
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BullsEye Telecom, Inc.

South Dakota Tariff No. 2
1% Revised Page 24.2
Cancels Original Page 24.2

SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGULATIONS, (CONT'D)

2.9 Obligations of the Customer (Continued)

2.9.3 Identification and Rating of Toll VoIP-PSTN Traffic (continued)

C.

Calculation and Application of Percent-VolP-PSTN-Usage Factor

3)

The Company will use the PVU-A and PVU-B factors to calculate an
effective PVU factor that represents the percentage of total intrastate access
MOU exchanged between the Company and the Customer that is originated
and/or terminated in IP format, whether at the Company's end, at the
Customer's end, or at both ends until July 13, 2012 and after June 30, 2014.
From July 13, 2012 through June 30, 2014, the PVU will represent only the
relevant terminating intrastate access MOU. The effective PVU factor will
be calculated as the sum of: (A) the P\VU-A factor and (B) the PVVU-B factor
times (1.0 minus the PVVU-A factor).

Note: PVU factors will not be provided or collected by the Company for the
traffic period from July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014. This represents the
period during which the Company’s terminating intrastate rate is equal to
its terminating interstate rate and PVU is not applied to originating traffic.
Traffic on or after July 1, 2014 will be subject to the most recently available
PVU factor on file with the Company for application of charges to
originating access traffic. PVU updates must be received at least 30 days
prior to July 1, 2014 if a new factor will apply.

Some material previously found on this page is now found on Original Page 24.2.1.
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BullsEye Telecom, Inc.

South Dakota Tariff No. 2
Original Page 24.2.1

SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGULATIONS, (CONT'D)

2.9 Obligations of the Customer (Continued)

2.9.3 Identification and Rating of Toll VoIP-PSTN Traffic (continued)

C.

Calculation and Application of Percent-VolP-PSTN-Usage Factor

The Company will apply the effective PVVU factor to the applicable intrastate
access MOU exchanged with the Customer to determine the number of
Relevant VoIP-PSTN Traffic MOUSs.

Example 1: The PVU-A is 40% and the PVU-B is 10%. The
effective PVU factor is equal to 40% + (10% x 60%) = 46%. The
Company will bill 46% of the Customer's applicable intrastate
access MOU in accordance with the Company’s interstate switched
access tariff.

Example 2: The PVU-A is 0% and the PVU-B is 10%. The
effective PVU factor is 0% + (10% x 100%) = 10%. The Company
will bill 10% of the Customer's applicable intrastate access MOU in
accordance with the Company's interstate switched access tariff.

Example 3: The PVU-A is 100%. No matter what the P\VVU-B factor
is, the effective PVU is 100%. The Company will bill 100% of the
Customer's applicable intrastate access MOU in accordance with the
Company's interstate switched access tariff.

Material now found on this page was previously found on Original Page 24.2.
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BullsEye Telecom, Inc. South Dakota Tariff No. 2
1% Revised Page 24.3
Cancels Original Page 24.3

SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGULATIONS, (CONT'D)
2.9 Obligations of the Customer (Continued)
2.9.3 Identification and Rating of Toll VoIP-PSTN Traffic (continued)

C. Calculation and Application of Percent-VolP-PSTN-Usage Factor

5) If the Customer does not furnish the Company with a PVU-A pursuant to
2.9.3.C 1) preceding, the Company will utilize an effective PVVU equal to the
PVU-B.

6) The Customer shall not modify their reported PIU factor to account for Toll

VoIP-PSTN Traffic.

D. [Reserved for future use] (D)

E. PVU Factor Updates

The Customer may update the PVU-A factor or the Company may update the PVU-B
quarterly using the method set forth in subsection 2.9.3.C 1) or 2.9.3.C 2),
respectively, above. If the Customer chooses to submit such updates, it shall forward
to the Company, no later than 15 days after the first day of January, April, July and/or
October of each year, a revised PVU-A factor based on data for the prior three
months, ending the last day of December, March, June and September, respectively.
The Company will use the revised PVU-A to calculate a revised PVU. The revised
PVU factor will apply prospectively and serve as the basis for billing until
superseded by a new PVU.
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BullsEye Telecom, Inc.

South Dakota Tariff No. 2
4" Revised Page 58
Cancels 3" Revised Page 58

SECTION 3 - SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE, (CONT'D)

3.9 Rates and Charges
3.9.1 Common Line Access Service
A. Carrier Common Line
Per Originating Minute:
Per Terminating Minute:
3.9.2  Switched Transport

Entrance Facility

Mileage Bands Fixed Per Mile
0 $0.00 $0.00
Over0to 8 $150.00 $11.00
Over 8 to 25 $200.00 $15.00
Over 25 to 50 $250.00 $17.00
Over 50 $250.00 $17.00
Tandem Switched
Originating Terminating
Mileage Bands Per Per Minute Per Per Minute
Minute Per Mile Minute Per Mile
0 $0.00 $0.00 ol *x
Over0to 8 $0.00023700 $0.00001500 ol *x
Over 8 to 25 $0.00027300 $0.00001800 ol *x
Over 25t0 50  $0.00030800 $0.00001900 ol *x
Over 50 $0.00031100 $0.00002000 ol *x
Tandem Switching
Originating Terminating
Per Minute: $0.0077000 *x
** All terminating access is assessed switched access charges pursuant to the Company’s Federal Access

Tariff, FCC Tariff No. 3, as amended from time to time. This tariff can be found at the following link:

$0.03842000
**

$150.00

Direct Transport

Originating and Terminating

https://apps.fcc.gov/etfs/public/lecTariffs.action?idLec=283.
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BullsEye Telecom, Inc.

South Dakota Tariff No. 2
3" Revised Page 59

Cancels 2" Revised Page 59

SECTION 3 - SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE, (CONT'D)

3.9 Rates and Charges (Continued)

3.9.3 Local Switching

Per Minute:

3.9.4 Information Surcharge

Per Minute:

3.9.5 Interconnection, per minute

**

Per Minute:

Originating
$0.00861000

n/a

Originating
$0.00468100

Terminating

**

Terminating

*%*

All terminating access is assessed switched access charges pursuant to the Company’s Federal Access

Tariff, FCC Tariff No. 3, as amended from time to time. This tariff can be found at the following link:
https://apps.fcc.qgov/etfs/public/lecTariffs.action?idLec=283.
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BullsEye Telecom, Inc. South Dakota Tariff No. 2
1% Revised Page 61
Cancels Original Page 61

SECTION 3 - SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE, (CONT'D)
3.9 Rates and Charges (Continued)
3.9.6 Service Order Charges

Service Order Charges are nonrecurring charges to recover the administrative costs associated
with initiating Access Service.

1. Service Implementation
a. Access Order Charge, per Access Request x* (T)
b. Installation Charge, per Trunk *x |
|
2. Service Date Change, per Access Order *x |
. . . |
3. Design Change/Partial Cancellation Charge |
Per Access Order *x (T)
*x Switched access nonrecurring charges are billed at the rates and rate structure in the Company’s Federal ~ (N)
Access Tariff, FCC Tariff No. 3, as amended from time to time. This tariff can be found at the following |
link: https://apps.fcc.gov/etfs/public/lecTariffs.action?idLec=283. (N)
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